CDO/

CLN
Subprime-related 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%

Non-subprime-related 554 1,131 56 18 0 9 515 1,254 1,769 100%

MBS Agency 925 28 0 0 0 0 953 0 953 104%

Non-agency prime 14 27 1 0 0 0 1 41 42 100%

Non-agency other (not subprime) 95 33 2 0 0 0 24 106 130 99%

Commercial MBS 467 21 0 0 3 0 444 46 490 104%

Total 30.6.2019 2,266 1,289 399 90 3 9 2,117 1,940 4,057 101%

In % 56% 32% 10% 2% 0% 0% 52% 48% 100%

Total 31.12.2018 2,217 1,264 378 89 0 0 2,107 1,840 3,947 100%

Sensitivities to interest rates, spreads and equity markets

43Half-year financial report as at 30 June 2019

Backup: Investments

1 Rough calculation with limited reliability assuming unchanged portfolio as at 30.6.2019. After rough estimation of policyholder participation and deferred tax; linearity of relations cannot be
assumed. Approximation – not fully comparable with IFRS figures.   2 Sensitivities to changes of spreads are calculated for every category of fixed-interest securities, except government securities
with AAA ratings.   3 Worst-case scenario assumed, including commodities: impairment as soon as market value is below acquisition cost. Approximation – not fully comparable with IFRS figures.

Sensitivity to risk-free interest rates – Basis points –50 –25 +50 +100

Change in gross market value (€bn) +8.7 +4.3 –8.0 –15.4

Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 +2.2 +1.1 –2.0 –3.9

Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 +0.4 +0.2 –0.4 –0.7

P&L impact (€bn)1 +0.1 +0.1 –0.1 –0.2

Sensitivity to spreads2 (change in basis points) +50 +100

Change in gross market value (€bn) –5.9 –11.3

Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –1.4 –2.7

Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –0.3 –0.5

P&L impact (€bn)1 –0.1 –0.2

Sensitivity to equity and commodity markets3 –30% –10% +10% +30%

Change in gross market value (€bn) –5.5 –1.8 +1.8 +5.5

Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –1.4 –0.6 +0.9 +2.8

Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –0.9 –0.3 +0.3 +1.0

P&L impact (€bn)1 –1.4 –0.4 –0.0 –0.0

On- and off-balance-sheet reserves

44Half-year financial report as at 30 June 2019

Backup: Investments

€m 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.3.2019 30.6.2019  in Q2

Market value of investments 231,885 231,876 240,484 245,124 4,640

Total reserves 25,395 22,002 27,612 32,839 5,227

On-balance-sheet reserves

Fixed-interest securities 7,622 4,953 7,856 10,927 3,071

Non-fixed-interest securities 3,261 1,817 2,984 3,194 210

Other on-balance-sheet reserves1 189 207 215 213 –2

Subtotal 11,072 6,977 11,055 14,333 3,278

Off-balance-sheet reserves

Real estate2 2,744 4,769 4,781 4,822 41

Loans3 10,788 9,453 11,093 12,965 1,872

Associates 792 803 683 719 36

Subtotal 14,323 15,024 16,556 18,506 1,949

Reserve ratio 11.0% 9.5% 11.5% 13.4% 1.9%-pts.

1 Unrealised gains/losses from unconsolidated affiliated companies, valuation at equity and cash-flow hedging.   2 Excluding reserves from owner-occupied property.
3 Excluding insurance-related loans.

€m On-balance-sheet reserves Off-balance-sheet reserves1

Total reserves (gross) 14,333 18,506

Provision for deferred premium refunds –6,195 –11,426

Deferred tax –1,724 –2,206

Minority interests –6 0

Consolidation and currency effects –205 0

Shareholders' stake 6,204 4,874

On- and off-balance-sheet reserves

45Half-year financial report as at 30 June 2019